

67645-8

67645-8

No. 67645-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

N.K., an individual proceeding under pseudonym,

Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF  
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a foreign corporation sole  
registered to do business in the state of Washington, et al.,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

---

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051  
Tel (206) 625-8600  
Fax (206) 625-0900

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON  
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP

William R. Squires III  
WSBA No. 4976  
Barbara J. Kastama  
WSBA No. 16789

Attorneys for Respondent Boy  
Scouts of America

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAY 18 PM 3:11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Structure of the Scouting Movement .....	3
	B. BSA’s Membership Standards and the Ineligible Volunteer Files.....	5
	C. The LDS Shelton Ward Troop.....	7
	D. In Spring, 1977, Hall Arrived in Shelton, Joined the LDS Shelton Ward and Became Friends with Plaintiff’s Parents.....	10
	E. Hall’s Alleged Sexual Abuse of N.K.....	10
	F. In Fall 1977, Hall Left Shelton After His Fiancée Discovered He Had Abused Her Young Son.....	11
	G. Hall Was Not Registered as a Scoutmaster or Assistant Scoutmaster for the Shelton Ward Troop. ....	12
	H. N.K.’s Parents Trusted N.K. with Hall Because He Was Their Friend. ....	13
	I. BSA Had No Knowledge of Hall or Any Threat That Hall Posed to Scouts. ....	14
	J. Procedural History. ....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15

B.	NO DUTY EXISTS TO PREVENT A THIRD PARTY'S CRIMINAL ACTS, UNLESS THE DEFENDANT IS IN A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP <u>AND</u> HAD SPECIFIC PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE DANGER POSED BY THE THIRD PARTY.....	16
C.	BSA DID NOT OWE A DUTY TO N.K. TO PREVENT HALL'S ABUSE BECAUSE BSA DID NOT HAVE A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH EITHER HALL OR N.K. ....	19
	1. BSA Did Not Have a Special Relationship with Hall.....	19
	2. BSA Had No Special Relationship with N.K. ....	27
D.	BSA DID NOT OWE A DUTY TO N.K. BECAUSE IT HAD NO PRIOR, SPECIFIC KNOWLEDGE THAT HALL POSED A RISK TO CHILDREN. ....	29
	1. BSA Owed No Duty to Control Hall or to Protect N.K. Because It Had No Knowledge That Hall Posed a Danger. ....	29
	2. <i>McLeod v. Grant County School District</i> Is Inapposite. ....	37
	3. <i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> Is Inapposite. ....	41
E.	No Causal Connection Exists Between BSA and Hall's Presence in Shelton. ....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	16
<i>Blenheim v. Dawson &amp; Hall, Ltd.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 442, 667 P.2d 125 (1983).....	28
<i>Boy 1, et al. v. BSA</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53742 (W.D. Wash. May 19, 2011).....	25, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 43
<i>Boy 7 v. BSA</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63212 (E.D. Wash., June 13, 2011).....	35, 36, 37, 43
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	29
<i>Couch v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.2d 197 (2002).....	20
<i>Doe v. Corporation of the Pres. of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 141 Wn. App. 407, 167 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	2, 18, 31, 33, 34, 35, 44, 45
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986) .....	21
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	26
<i>Glover v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 923 P.2d 1383 (Utah 1996).....	23, 25
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)..	18, 19, 30
<i>Hoffnagle v. McDonald's Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994).....	26
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988) .....	19
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	16, 27, 32
<i>In re Estates of Foster</i> , 165 Wn. App. 33, 268 P.3d 945 (2011) .....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	45
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	31

<i>Kaltreider v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 762, 224 P.3d 808 (2009).....	43
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Systems</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 432, 874 P.2d 861 (1994).....	27
<i>M.H. v. Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	36
<i>Matsumura v. Eilert</i> , 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968).....	21
<i>Mauch v. Kissling</i> , 56 Wn. App. 312, 783 P.2d 601 (1989).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Hess</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27302 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 23, 2010) .....	23
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969) .....	22
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	20
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992) .....	39
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	17, 32, 37
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	15
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	42
<i>Stewart v. Wachowski</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	21
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	16
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 989 F.2d 953 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Young v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 9 Cal. App. 2d 760, 51 P.2d 191 (1935).....	23

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... 21

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* ..... 2

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 315 ..... 17, 19, 27, 33

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 319 ..... 18

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §§ 314A and 320..... 27

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §§ 316 through 319..... 19

U.S.C. § 30902..... 3
